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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
August 17, 1955

M e Em e A e W W m am R M M e A B S & W em W an e e

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Basin Natural Gas Corpora-
tion for compulsory communitization of the
SW/4 Section 13, Township 29 North, Range ). Case No. 936
11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, '
adjacent to Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool
or in the alternative applicant would seek
approval of an 80-acre non-standard drill.-
ing and gas proration unit, to consist of ;

)

)
)
)
|

the S/2 SW/4 of said Section 13.

Honorable John F. Simms
Mr. E. S. (Johnny) Walker
Mr. William B, Macey

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. MACEY: The next case on the docket is Case 936.

MR. CHAVEZ: If the Commission please, in Number 936, my
name is David Chavez, Jr. and I representﬂBasin Natural Gas Corpora-
tion, a New Mexico Corporation. I would like to have my witness,
Mr, Umbarger sworn.

F. B. UMBARGER,

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as
follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By MR. CHAVEZ:
Q Please state your name for the record.
A F; B. Umbarger.

Q Are you connected with Basin Natural Gas Corporation?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPEL REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX{CO
TELZPHONE 3-6691




Yes, sir.,

In what position?

President.

Are you the president of the corporation?
Yes, sir.

Where are your offices?

Aztec, New Mexico.

O > O > O » O »

Where are you operating and where have you been operating
during the last year or year and a half?
| A Mostly in the Aztec area, Bloomfield.
Q Are you familiar with the lease ownership of the southwest
quarter of Section 13, Township 29 North, Range 11 West in San Juan
County, New Mexico?

A Yes, sir,

Q State briefly to the Commission the ownership of that quart?r

section, that is the southwest quarter.

A It is owned by Mrs. Gale, Mr. and Mrs. Cordova, Martinez,
the School Board in Bloomfield and the Federal Government, and
Francis ﬁarvey.

Q Do you own part of that quarter section?

A We have a lease three - 4O acres. I want to modify that
statement, that we”have not yet received our papers from the Land
Department on 40 acres of it, but we were the successful bidders.

Q Just briefly, are you the owner of the south half of the
southwest quarter of that section?

A Yes, sir, of the o0il and gas lease.

MR. GURLEY: On the names and the testimony you just gave,

would you give complete names when you testify as to the ownership?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691

3,
ST



T

v

|

i
L

MR. CHAVEZ: Can I proceed and then we can go back to that.
MR. GURLEY: Sure.
Q Are you an owner of it under an oil and gas lease of the
south half of thé southwest quartef of Section 137

A Yes, sir.

A The Bureau of Land Management, Federal Government., We own
the lease. |

Q Explain briefly to the Commission the status of that 40
acres that is the northeast of the southwest quarter which you say
is Federal land?

A The bids were opened on the purchase of the lease of that
property a week ago, I believe, last Thursday. We were the successd
ful bidders at $16.20 an acre. |

Q Who were the other two bidders, do you recall?

A PFrancis Har#ey bid, I don't know what price per acre, and
the El Paso Natural Gas bid $15.00 an acre.

Q You were the highest bidder?

A Yes.

Q Has the lease been issued as yet?

A No, but they have cashed the cashiert's check we submitted
with the bid.

Q Do you expect the Federal Land Office to issue you that
lease in due course for that 4O acres?

A Yes, sir.

Q Who is the owner, if you know, of the northwest of the south-
west quarter?

A The lease, according to our records, is issued to Framncis

Q Who owns the northeast of the southwest quarter, if you knof?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
SYENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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Harvey, as near as I can recall. I don't have the abstracts here, $o

't tell you exactly the ownership at this present moment.

Q If you remember, the owner of the south half of the south-
west quarteg)the government owns,kho acres, the only 40 acres left
out of the 160 acres isvthe 4O acres of Mr, Harvey?

A That is right.

Q When you gave these names, what were those names that you
were giving us there as to ownership?

A They are the owners of the property in fee titles.

Q Of what property? They are not the owners of the 40 -acres
that belong to the government?

A The south half of the property.

Q The south half of the southwest quarter?

A Yes, sir.

Q You have'an oil-gas lease from all of the owners of that
property?

A Yes, sir.

Q Will you state the names that you gave awhile ago in the
record as the people from whom you obtained the oil and gas lease
on thersouth half of the southwest quarter of Section 137

A Mrs. May Gale owns, I think it is 38 acres in the southwest
of the southwest of 13. Mr. Martinez owns‘two acres.

Do you know his full name?
No.

Do you know his first name?
No, I don't.

Proceed.

> O > O P O

The Bloomfield School District owns an acre. Mr, and Mrs.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
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Marion Cordova own approximately 39 acres in the southeast of the
southwest.

Q Are those the only owners?

L Yes.

Q As far as you know, and you were informed you have, as I
understand it, the oil ana gasllease on all the south half of the
southwest quarter of Section 137

A Yes.

Q What efforts have you made to obtain Mr. Harvey's consent
to join in the communitization of this 160 acres?

A We wrote him a letter.

Q And in the drilling of a well?

A Yes, sir, we have a return receipt for that letter in our
files here.

Q Briefly what did you state to him in that letter? Did you-
advise him that you wanted to communitize this 160 acres for drill-
ing purposes?

‘ A Yes, sir.
Did he reply to that letter?
-No, sir, not that I know of.

Have you contacted him personally?

>0 > O

No, sir.

Q Have you had any communication with him, either in writing
or verbalf

A Only the sending of that registered letter.

Q Does this southwest quarter of Section 13, Township 29 Nort%
Range 11 West lie within the area the Commission has determined that

for the conservation of natural resources, require l60-acre spacing

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCCIATES
STENOTYPEZ REPORTERS
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units?
N A Yes.

Q Do you believe that communitization of that 160 acres is
necessary %o permit the owner of each traét ﬁo recover his just and
equitable share of the gas underlying the 160 acres?

A I believe everybody should be given a fair deal on everythigg.

Q Have you done any drilling opérations on the south half of ghe
southwest quarter of Section 13?

A Yes, sir.

Q Under what authority did you do that?

A I have a letter from the 0il Conservation Commission authoriz-
ing me to go ahead to drill the property to save my leases.

Q For the purposes of the record, let me have that letter.
Let me insert it in the record. The letter that you have just

i; referred to, is that the letter dated July 1, 1955 addressed to
Basin Natural Gas Corporation?

A Yes, sir. |

Q Signed by W. B. Macey, the Secretary-Director of the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission?

A Yes. |

Q When did you commence the drilling of that well, more or
less? ‘

A  About two weeks ago.

Is the well completed?

A Excuse me -- Just about ten days, two weeks or ten days, I
can't give you the exact day. I can get the log here, if you wish
it.

() What is the status of that well?

AP B evorves neronrens 1E2
A eternone s.6601
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A It is cemented in. Long string is cemented.

Q What dozs that mean? Have you completed the well?

A No, sir. We have drilled to the top of the producing zone
and set the long string on top of the producing zone, and set it,
and bring it in with cable tools,

Q How long will it take to complete the well?

We are moving the cable tools on there this morning.
How deep are you?

Casing is set at'1608.

16 --

1608.

How much of a job will it be to complete the well?

> O P O » O >

In the next three or four days.
Q Have you any idea as to when the Bureau of Land Management
wil} issue the lease on the 40 acres that you were the highest
bidder of?
‘A I was going up there to see them this morning.
MR. CHAVEZ: 1 think that is all.
MR. MACEY: Any questions of the witness?
MR. GURLEY: I would like to ask one question.
CROSS EXAMINATION

By MR. CURLEY:
You stated that you wrote Mr. Harvey a registered letter?

'

Yes, sir.

Q
A
Q That you received no answer?
A Not that I know of.

Q

Did you receive the receipt indicating that he was in posses

ion of the registered letter?

S~

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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A Yes, sipr,

8

MR. GURLEY :
MR. MACEY:
MR, CHAVEZ s

‘That is alj,

Anyone elge have g question of the Witness?
For the Purpose of the record, I would like to

ers showing that T wrote to Mr, Harvey,

(Marked Basin Natural Gag Corporationt s
Exhibitsg 1, 2 and 3, for identification.

$ As I understand it, and you correct me if I ap

MR. MACEY:
Harvey, being the -.
- A Yes,

The only outstanding 40 acres owned by Mr

MR. MACEY:

A If that is the case,

why cantt we dr
throughout the country?

ill on every 4O acres

Q@ You can except the allowable would be reduced to one-fourth
—-\

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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A I don't believe it is a proper thing to space that property

in 40-acre spaces.
MR. MACEY: I agree with you.

A That is my opinion,

MR. MACEY: What I am trying to determine is another factor
Would you have any objection to Mr. Harvey joining you insofar as
the cost of your well, the one-~-fourth of the cost of your well?

A T wrote, I believe, in my letter to that effect, that he
couid join us. However, I feel that it should be compensated for
the gamble that we take besides his proportionate share of the cost
of the well.

Q MR. MACEY: If it was necessary you would let him join, prod
vided he joined on a satisfactory basis to you?

A I think I wrote in my letter just how I felt about that
matter. ' .

MR. MACEY: That is all I have.-4Anyone else? If no furthen
questions the witness may be excused.
' (Witness excused.)
MR. MACEY: Do you have anything further?
MR. CHAVEZ: No, that is all.
MR. MACEY: We will take the case under advisement.

GOVERNOR SIMMS: - If you:. would like to have the original
' letter back, we have a copy in our files.

' ( Exhibit No. 1 is withdrawn, copy in the Commission file.)

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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SYATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: ss,
COUNTY OF BERNALILLIO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY _____, Court Reporter, do hereby

certify that the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings
before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe,
New Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of my
knowledge, skill and ability,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial

geal this _1Qthday of __Auegnst _, 1954,

Court Re

hotrry Public,

My Commission Expires:

—dune 19, 1939
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The sender is not required to pay o registration fee providing for
full indemnity coverage (up to the limit of $1,000). However, if the
actual volue of the matter mailed exceeds $25, the sender must pay o
fee of ot least 55 cends, The 30-cent registration fee applies only to
matter having no intrinsic volue and does not provide for indemnifica-
tion. Some matter having no intrinsic value, to far as the registry
service is concerned, moy involve considerable cost to duplicate if lost
or destroyed. The sender is privileged to pay a higher thon minimum
registration fee for insurance against costs of duplication if desired.

Domestic registered mail is subject to surcharge when the declared
vafue exceeds the moximum indemnity covered by the fee paid by
$1,000 or more. Claims must be filed within | year from dote of
moailing.

Consult postmaster as to fee chorgeable on registered parcel post
packoges addrzssed to foreign countries.
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The sender is nof required to poy o registration fee providing for
full indemnity coverage (up to the limit of $1,000). However, if the
actual volue of the matter mailed exceeds $25, the sender must pay a
fee of ot least 55 cents. The 30-cent tegistration fec applies only to
maftter having no intrinsic value ond does not provide for indemnifica-
tion. Some matter having no intrinsic value, so far as the registey
sesvice is concerned, moy involve considesable cost to duplicate if lost
or destroyed. The sender is privileged to pay o higher than minimum
registration fee for insurance against costs of duplication if desired.

Domestic registered mail is subject to surcharge when the declored
value exceeds the moximum indemnity covered by the fee poid by
$1.000 or more. Claims must be filed within | yeor from date of
mailing,

Consult postmaster as to fee chargeoble on registercd paicel post
packages oddressed fo foreign countrics.

GPO €316 -70433-1
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The .sender is 'cof required to pay a registration fee providi%or
full indemnity coverage (up fo the limit of $1,000]. Héwever,Kf the
octuol value of the matter mailed exceeds $25, the sendet must pay a
fee of ot least 55 cents. Thé, 30-cent registration fee uﬁplxcs only to
matter having no intrinsic value and does not provide fof indemnifica-
tieg. Some moHer having no intrinsic volue, so for as the registry
service is goncerned, may invelve considerable cost 4o duphcaie if lost
or destroyed. “ The sender is privileged to poy a hther ‘fhan migmum
regl t}mhon fge for insurance ogomsl’ cosis of duphcohon if desiréd.

Dormnestic rggistered mqu is sub;cci to surchcrge whenﬂxe declared
value exceeds the moximum indemnity covered by the fee paid by
$1,000 or more. Claims must be ﬂ]ed within } yeor from dote of
mmlmg ;
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fee of ot leost 55 cents. The 30-cent registration fee opplies only to
matter hoving rio intrinsic value end docs not provide for indemnifica-
tion. Some motter having ro intrinsic value, so for os the registry
i sefvice is concerned, maoy involve considerable cost to duplicate if lost
or destroyed.  The seader is privileged 1o pay a highet than minimum
: registration fee for insurance against costs of duplication if desired.

Domestic registered mail is subject to surchorge when the declared
volue exceeds the moximum indemnity covered by the fce poid by
$1.000 or more. Cloims must be &iled within 1 year from date of
mailing. ) . - ..
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BEFURE THE
Juna 30, 1959 . OIL CONS . v r 6ol ISSION
: SAMIA IL, IEVI I\ll‘l(lbo
. . BaslleCo vt vo.oLo.
‘ CASE

Wr. V. 3. Macay, Director
041 Comnservation Commtasion
State Oapitol Juilding
Saxts o, Nov Mexice

M*.w R
b.mnucmeumwmxmuu

you and reguest 42at you grant tamperery sdaintstrative sutherity to the

Iasin lvtural Gas Corparatisn to commence &rilling operutisns at once

in order 1o pEPOWALo 18 lense covering the Nd of the 5W of Sectisn 13, N

" Townshiy 29 North, Range 11 West, N.ILP.X., San Jumn Comty, Nev Mexico,

m&m.mwhu. : ‘

mwmuwnn—a ™ your office
o ayolicetise far csrpulscry commmitistion of the of Sestimm 13,
Mnmmum, PN, or, in the alteroative for
merdlisds sjteing. The lease, as I understand ¢, vill expire if &rilling
opecutions ave ot completed Wy about Seytesber 13, 1955 end Wr. Rieder
'bm:rx;-”mmnﬂwﬂnhmum
gt 17, . : ‘

mmmemmuuumwamum

g

Sincersly yours,
DAYID CMAVEZ, JR.
By

- BGgd

ced REGISTERED-RETURN RECEIPY
. Francis Barvey .
Box 9% el
Wichita !\11-, m- :
Mr. MeOrath “ !
U, 8. Jeology Sorvico
Box 6721

Roswell, New Mexico
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATIUGN COMMISSION
OF THE STATE GF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CUONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:
CASE NO, 936
Order No, R«688

THE APPLICATION OF BASIN NATURAL
GAS CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY
COMMUNITIZATION OF THE $W/4 OF
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE
11l WEST, NMPM, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
THE GRANTING OF AN UNORTHODOX UNIT
CONSBTING OF THE S/2SW/4¢ OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 11 WIST,
NMPM, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
CONTAINING 80 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on August
17, 1958, before the Oil Conservation Commission, hereinafter referred
to as the "Commission'',

NOCW, on this _/_5‘ éﬁday of September, 1955, the Commission,
a quoruny being present, having considered the records and testimony adduceq,
and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

{1} That due notice of the time and place of heari.g and the
purpose thereof having been given as required by law, the Commission has
Jurisdiction of this case &nd the subject matter thereof,

(2) That applicant, Basin Natural Gas Corporation, is the owner
of oil and gas leases in San Juan County, New Mexico under the following
described lands:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 1} WEST, NMPM
S/25W/4 of Section 13

containing 80 acres more or less,

(3) That Mr. Francis Harvey is the owner of the oil 2nd gas
lease covering the NW/4 of the 8V /4 of Section 13, Township 29 North,
Range 1l West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico containing 40 acres ,
more or less and that the NE/4 of the SW /4 of Section 13, Towaship 29 North,
Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, is unleased federal .
land, i
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Prder No, R-688
fs
|
(3) That in view of the facts presented, it would be premature
to grant foreed communitisation of aforementioned lands.

f {4) That granting of the alternate request as aa exception to
ule 104 (d) in the application will not cause but will prevent waste and will
rotect correlative rights,

(5) That there wers nc protestants of record to the application
in the subject case.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Tuat the alterazts request in the application of Dasin Natural
Gas Corperatioa for approval of an unorthodox unit in exception to Rule 104
(4) for its Gale Well No. 1 in the Axntec Fruitland Gas Pool, consisting of the
fellowing described acreage: ’

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
§/T3W/4 of Bection 13 '

containing 80 acres more or less, be and the same is hereby appreved, and
axn unorthodox unit consisting of aforementionsd acreage is hereby created.

(2) That should owners of the oil and gas leases under the NW/4
of the BW /4 and the NKE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 13, Township 29 Nerth, Range
11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, desire to voluntarily join the
unit, applicant is hereby given the right tc so enlarge this unit to 120 acres ox
160 acres as the case may be, all until ferther ovder of the Commission,

DONEK at Saata e, New Mexico or the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Tl

JOHN F. SIMMS, Chairman

IR

W, B, MACEY, Membdr and Secretary




Oll. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

September 20, 1955

Nr. David Chaves, Jr.
" Pe0¢ Bax m
. Santa Fe, New Maxico

. Dear Sirs
In bebalf of your client, Basin Natural Gas Corporation, we

enclese a copy of Crder R~688 issued September 15, 1955, by the
1 Conssrvation Commission in Case 936, which was heard at the

G

) e
s
!

Very truly yours,

We Bs Macey
Secretary - Dirsctor

WBM ¢ brp
Enclosure
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MSC 2. Mpawkin To Aeanc D 7/7///7/'

WHAT IS STATUS OF A SAS WELL TO BE DRILLED BY BASIN NATURAL GAS IN
$/2 SW/A SEC 13~29 N1i1 W AS HEARD IN CASE 936 FOR COMPULSORY CUMM
INITIZATION NOT NOTED ON SC REPORT WNAT POOL WILL TMIS BE I
WAT FORMATION VILL IT II PROBUCED. !’IOH.

——————e e

ANS MNSC NO 2

TRE BASIN NATURAL CAS NO 1 GALE IN TNE SV 13-20-11 IS IN TRE
- 21_1'!12!1';“” POOLs T D IS 1647 WAITING ON CABLE TOOLS.
[ ]

(CORRECTION LOCATION 15 sv 13-29- 11, L o

e —————————

"GN BASIN WATURAL GALE O 1 NAVE THEY SUBMITTED ¢- 101 AND OTHER FORNS

!

' VERAVE NOTNING IN TWIS OFFICE

o 0! cA

YES C~-101 IAS APPROVED
oK END OR ¢ ONLY A COUPLE OF DAYS AGO

YOUR COPIIS ARE Il TNE M -
IND OR GA AIL ALONG UI_TH} c IOSSoV

=¥ ‘.86 3

~ REF - REQUEST lECEIm FROM BASIN RATURAL GAS CORP FOI mmox BRILLIN
‘WRIT SOUTH NALF OF SECTION 13-29-11 SAN JUAN CO BUE TO OBJECTION
¥ RAVE ADVISED TAT TNIS WILL BE A MATTER FOR NEARING AND A¥ ROLPING
"APPLICATION FOR JULY 14 NEARING  OBJECTION WAS ronuun BY YOU FROM
‘m mucls l.. RARVEY RIEDER

et e R e e e e e
3 AQSUER MSG IIO 3

WE WILL NOTIFY BASINNATURAL GAS CO.

GA

oxBASIN NATURAL ALREADY NOTIFIED CA

PLS GIVE BASIN ALL THE HELP THEY NEED IN SUBHITING ._PPLICATION
FOR NEARING

END OR GA
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION CASE NO:__936_
OF BASIN NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

FOR COMPULSORY COMMUNITIZATION OF

THE SWk OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 29

NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, N. M. P. M.,

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, OR,

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR UNORTHODOX

SPACING:

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSION:

Your Applicant, BASIN NATURAL GAS CORPORATION, represents t}}a"’; it is a New
Mexico corporati:n duly authorized and empcwered to transact ‘ms:.‘.‘.efs in New Mexico,
and that it is tho present owner of oil and gas leases under the foilowing describ-

ed lands, to-wit:

5. -7 Thé'N} of the Sk of Section 13, Township 29 North, Range 1l West,
N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico, containing eighty (80) acres,
more or less,

Your Applicant represents that Mr. Francis Harvey is the present owner of
the o0il and gas lease covering the NE2 of the SW—}; of Section 13, Township 29 North,

Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., containing forty (40) acres, more or less,

Your Applicant represents that the NWh of the SWk is Federal land under the
Jurisdiction of the Bureau of Iani Management, Department of the Interior.

Your Applicant further represents that it would be in public interest and in
the interest of the various owners to plaae the entire SW} ol Section 13, Township
29 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P,M., under one cammunitization unit covering the
entire one hundred sixty (160) acres or, in the alternative, that this Commission
grant to your petitioner a non~standard unit of eighty (80) acres covering the B
Sk of the SWk of Section 13, Township 29 North, Range 11, West, N.M.P.M,

WHEREFORE, Your Applicant respectfully requests that an appropriate Order be
entered by the Commission directing the owners of outstanding oil and gas leasehold
interests in the SWh of Section 13, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M.,
to communitize or pool their interests.

In the alternative, Your Applicant respectfully requests that if this Commission
determines that it will not .order compulsory pooling of the SWi of Sectio‘J:B',
Township 29 North, Range 11 West, N. M. P, M., then and in that event, thaf the
Commission issue an appropriate Order designating the following tract of land, to-wit:

The S of the SWh of Section 13, Township 29 North,
Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., containing eighty (80)
acres, more or less

as an unorthodox spacing unit, and permit Your Applicant and the cooperating lease~

hold ovners to produce oil or gas therefrom, and your pstitioner prays for such
other and further relief as to the Commission may seem just and proper in the premises

Respectfully submitted,

NeM. Oil & Gas Engr, Committee . " BASIN NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
July 28, 1955 /s /David Chaves, Jr., Attorney
Hobbs, New Mexdco By: Hs J. Guthman
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“-DAVID CHAVEZ JR.

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

P.O.BOX 710
PLAZA BUILDING é OlAL 3-8781

PO L Ll SRATA FEANEW MEXICO q

July 15, 1955 (lf?fgig;/////,,a

Mr. ¥W. B. Macey, Director
0il Conservation Commission
State Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Macey:

With reference to my letter dated June 30, 1955, I beg to advise that
we made a mistake as to the description of the property involved and thus,
we write in behalf of Basin Ratural Cas Corporation to request that you grant
temperary administrative authority to Basin Ratural Gas Corporation to com-
mence drilling o?erations at once in order to perpetuate its lease covering
the 83 of the SW- of Section 13, Township 29 Forth, Range 11 West, N.M.P. M,,
San Juan County, New Mexico, containing 80 acres, more or less.

Basin Ratural Gas Corporation has submitted to your office an appli-
cation for compulsory communitization of the SH% of Section 13, Twp. 29 K.,
Rge. 11 W., N.M.P.M., or, in the alternative, for unorthodox spacing. It
is my understanding that hearing on the Application will be set on or about

August 17, 1955.

Thanking you in advance for your consideration, I beg to remain,

‘Iery truly yours

DAVTD CHAVEZ JR.

v

ce? REGISTERED-RETURK RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr., PFrancis Harvey

Box 920
Wichita Falls, Texas

Mr. MeGrath

U. S. Geology Service
Box 6721

Roswell, New Mexico
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June 17, 1955

\ 5} A N
Wt 2

State of New Mexico
011 Conservatlion Cormission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Att: W. B. Macey

Dear Mr, Macey:

We hereby request permission for an unorthodox
drilling unit comprising eighty (80) acres in the South
One-Half of the Southwest Quarter (S3SWi) of Section 13,
Township 29 North, Range 11 West, N.M,P.M.

hs a file, we sent to you shows that we have
posted our bond and that we have requested kr. Francis
Harvey to bring the Northwest Quarter of SouthWest
Quarter {Nw;SWi) of said section into the unit snd he
has falled to snswer our letter,

We are aware of the fact that the Northeast
Quarter (Nii) of said Southwest Quarter (SWi) is rederal
acresge and that same must be put up for sale, which we
have requested from Mr. McGrath,

We are still agreesable and willing to accept
Mr., Harvey's forty acres into the unit under the terms
of our letter to him or he can pay hls one-fourth interest
in the cost of drilling of a well plus the usual twenty
per cent sddition for the chance we are taking in hitting
& dry hole,

Also, a3 soon as we know the purchaser of the
Federal acreage above mentioned, we will work out a deal
with the purchaser for them to partisipate in the unit.

Our time limit of drilling this well according
to our leases is limited and we would appreciate a prompt
action from your commission regarding this matter,

N/ 4 Lo /111714 fftvi /7
//J" LV‘// /
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109 W. Chaco Street

é 9 Eqb6
= | P. O, Box 598 HAztee, New Mexico 4.65371
;1 i | New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission page 2
=
ot ] Thanking you for all past courtesies and with

best personal regards, we are,

Very truly yours,

BASIN NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

FBU/mk F. B.'Umbarger, President

cecs Emery C. Arnold
Aztec, New Mexico

cc: Mr, McGrath
Farmington, New Mexico

Ry
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-BEFORE ,THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE
B Sl

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF BASIN NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
FOR COMPULSORY COMMUNITIZATION OF
THE SW: OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 29
NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, N.M.P.M,,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR UNORTHODOX
SPACING:

I, DT WP W B M A S,
=
°
N
o8
3
AN

TO THE HONRORABLE COMMISSION:

Your Applicant, BASIN NATURAL GAS CORPORATION, represents that it
is a New Mexico corporation duly authorized and empowered to transact business
in New Mexico, and that it is thr present owner of o0il and gas leases under

the following described lands, to-wit:

e =
The N3 of the SW: of Section 13, Township 29 North,
Range 11 West, N.M.P.M,, San Juan County, New Mexico,
containing eighty (80) acres, more or less.

5,
d

AN

N

Your Applicant represents that Mr. Francis Harvey is the present
owner of the oil and gas lease covering the NE} of the SWL of Section 13,
Township 29 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., containing fo?ty (40) acres,
more or less.

Your Applicant represents that the NWE of the SW: is Federal land
under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management, Department of the
Interior.

Your Applicant further represents that it would be in the public
interest and in the interest of the various owners to place the entire SWi
of Section 13, Township 292 North, Range 11 West, N,M.P.M., under one commvniti-
zation unit covering the entire one hundred sixty (160) acres or, in the alter-
native, that this Commission grant to your petitioner a nor-standard unit of
eighty (80) acres covering the S3 of the SW: of Section 13, Township 29 North,
Range 11 West, N.M.P.M,

WHEREFORE, Your Applicant respectfully requests that an appropriate
Order be entered by the Commission directing the owners of outstanding oil
and gas leasehold interests in the sw% of Section 12. Township 2% North, Range

13 West, N.M.P.M., to communitize or pool their interests.
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In the alternative, Your Applicant respectfully requests that if
this Commisslon determines that it will not order compulsory pooling of the
sw% of Section 13, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., then and in
that event, that the Commission issue an appropriate Order designating the
following tract of land, to-wit:

The S% of the SWE of Section 13, Township 29 North,

Range 11 West, N.M.P.M., containing eighty (80)

acres, more or less
as an unorthodox spacing unit, and permit Your Applicant and the cooperating
leasehold owners to produce oll or gas therefrom, and your petitioner prays

for such other and further relief as to the Commission may seem just and

proper in the premises.
Respectfully submitted,

BASIN NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

7

By: ot ; )

DAVID CHAVEZ, JR., Attorney

&y 25—
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GOVERNOR JOHN F, SIMMS
CHAIRMAN

o New Mexico
LD CONSSIONER , 5. WALKER OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CATE GEOLOGIST .. MACEY

MEMBER . SECRETARY ~ DIRECTOR

BOX 697
AZTEC, NEW MEXICO

June 1, 1955

011 Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Att: Mr, W, B, Macey
Secretary-Director

Dear Bills | e

Enclosed is a copy of a lstter written us by Mr,

Francis L. Harvey regarding a drilling tract in the
Southwest Qrarter Section 13-29N-11W. Part of this
quarter-section is ommed by Basin Natural Gas Company
and, as he indicates, the other part by Franecis L.
Harvey, Sofar as I know no Notice of Intention to Drill
has been filed as of this date, but Mr, Harvey wants

to have his letter on file in case Basin Natural asks
for a non-standard unit,

Yours very truly

Eoee ¢ (Joritt]
o

Emery C. Arpold
Supervisor/ District #3
ECAsks

Encl.
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Al CFNIRE nes Aztec, New Mexico
Mcy 23, 1955

L Mr, Emsery C. Armold
01l Conservation Commission
o Astec, New Mexico

Res SWi Section 13-29N-11W
San Juan County, N.M.

Dear Mr, Arnold:

I have been informed that the Hasin Natural Ges Company is attempting
to wnitize the SWi Section 13-29N-11W as a drilling block,

o o It is my understanding that the Basin Natural Gas Company holds 0il
¥ S . and Gas Leases on the South half of said quarter-section. I own 2

de : new 5-year lease on the NWi of the SW: of said Section. The NE%

‘ of the SWi is Federal land and there is no owtstanding lease on the
o sams, 1 have requested that the Federal Land Office put this LO-acre
s : tract up for bid, at winich time I hope to purchase this lease.

In the meantime I wish to contest the granting of any drilling rights
as a unitiged block on this quarter-section,

Yours very truly

Francis L. Harvey

FLH:ks




